Placing Agreement to on or before 31 August 2018.

– 1 –

THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE UPON COMPLETION OF THE PLACING

The Placing Shares represent approximately 6.67% of the existing issued share capital of the

Company. As at the date of this announcement, Foxfire holds 427,500,000 shares in the

Company (the “Shares”), representing 71.25% of the existing issued share capital of the

Company. Assuming all of the Placing Shares are placed out, upon completion of the Placing,

the number of Shares held by Foxfire will decrease to 387,500,000 Shares (representing

approximately 64.58% of the existing issued share capital of the Company as at the date of

this announcement) and will remain the controlling shareholder of the Company. The

following is a summary of the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this

announcement and immediately upon completion of the Placing (assuming all of the Placing

Shares are placed out):

Shareholding as at the
date of this announcement

Shareholding immediately
upon completion

of the Placing
(assuming all of the Placing

Shares are placed out)
Number of

Shares held

Approximate %

of Shares in issue

Number of

Shares held

Approximate %

of Shares in issue

Foxfire 427,500,000 71.25 387,500,000 64.58
Public 172,500,000 28.75 212,500,000 35.42

Total 600,000,000 100.00 600,000,000 100.00

To the best knowledge of the Company, the Directors and the Placing Agent, none of the

Placees would, immediately upon completion of the Placing, become a substantial

shareholder (within the meaning of the Listing Rules) of the Company.

THE PLACEES

Pursuant to the Placing Agreement, the Placing Agent shall use its best endeavours (after

exercising due care) to ensure that the Placees and their ultimate beneficial owners shall be

third parties independent of and not acting in concert (as defined in the Codes on Takeovers

and Mergers and Share Buy-backs) with Foxfire, the Company or any of its connected